Buy-Back Mandate at any time after any matter or development of a price-sensitive nature

has occurred or has been the subject of consideration and/or a decision of the Board until

such price-sensitive information has been publicly announced.

Further, in conformity with the best practices on dealing with securities under the Catalist

Rules, the Company and its officers will not purchase or acquire any Shares through Market

Purchases during the period commencing one (1) month immediately preceding the

announcement of the Company’s financial statements for the first half of its financial year,

or the announcement of the Company’s full year financial results, as the case may be.

12. SHARES BOUGHT BY THE COMPANY IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

No purchase of Shares has been made by the Company in the last 12 months preceding the

Latest Practicable Date.

21

13. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

13.1 The following table shows the shareholding interests of the Directors and Substantial

Shareholders of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date:-

Direct interest Deemed interest Total interest

Directors

No. of

Shares %(1)

No. of

Shares %(1)

No. of

Shares %(1)

Mr. Tony Tan Choon Keat(2) 35,708,073 7.40 600,000 0.12 36,308,073 7.52

Dr. Beng Teck Liang(3) 33,448,098 6.93 – – 33,448,098 6.93

Mr. Jimmy Yim Wing Kuen 1,360,300 0.28 – – 1,360,300 0.28

Dr. Wong Seng Weng(6) 10,868,853 2.25 – – 10,868,853 2.25

Mr. Ho Lon Gee 100,000 0.02 – – 100,000 0.02

Ms. Stefanie Yuen Thio 100,000 0.02 – – 100,000 0.02

Substantial Shareholders

(excluding Directors)

Silver Mines Global Limited(4) 26,949,348 5.58 – – 26,949,348 5.58

Red Ancient Global Ltd(4) 377,000 0.08 26,949,348 5.58 27,326,348 5.66

CHA Healthcare Singapore

Pte Ltd 116,000,000 24.04 – – 116,000,000 24.04

Dr. Ho Choon Hou(4) – – 27,326,348 5.66 27,326,348 5.66

CHA Healthcare Co., Ltd(5) – – – – 116,000,000 24.04

CHA Biotech Co., Ltd(5) – – – – 116,000,000 24.04

Notes:

(1) Based on the issued share capital of the Company of 482,610,675 Shares (excluding Treasury Shares and

subsidiary holdings) as at the Latest Practicable Date.

(2) Mr. Tony Tan Choon Keat is deemed interested in the 600,000 Shares held by his immediate family member.

Mr. Tony Tan Choon Keat does not have any outstanding Share Options.

(3) Dr. Beng Teck Liang also holds 4,400,000 outstanding Share Options. In addition to his outstanding Share

Options, Dr. Beng Teck Liang has 168,000 outstanding performance shares which were awarded on 30 April

2018, pursuant to the Company’s performance share plan adopted by the Company on 30 April 2014 (the